FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF DALLAS

Dallas, Texas, January 22, 1946

To the Member Banks of the Eleventh Federal Reserve District:

For your information, there will be no clearings and the books of the Federal Reserve Board's Interdistrict Settlement Fund will be closed on February 12, Lincoln's Birthday, and February 22, Washington's Birthday. The offices of the Board of Governors will be closed on February 22, and all Federal Reserve banks and branches will be closed on that date with the exception of the Little Rock Branch of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis.

For your further information, all Federal Reserve banks and branches will be closed on February 12, with the exception of the following:

Boston

Richmond Baltimore Charlotte

Atlanta
Birmingham
Jacksonville
New Orleans

St. Louis Little Rock Memphis

Kansas City Oklahoma City

We are transmitting this information to you for your guidance in connection with transit operations and transfers of funds.

Yours very truly,

R. R. GILBERT

President